

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
RICHARD VALDEZ,
Defendant and Appellant.

SUPREME COURT
FILED
AUG 6 2008
Frederick K. Orllich Clerk
Deputy

S062180

CAPITAL CASE

Los Angeles County Superior Court No. BA108995
The Honorable George W. Trammell III, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California

DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General

PAMELA C. HAMANAKA
Senior Assistant Attorney General

SHARLENE A. HONNAKA
Deputy Attorney General

MICHAEL R. JOHNSEN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 210740

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2268
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. GUILT PHASE	6
A. Prosecution	6
1. The Mexican Mafia Is Recorded Discussing The Murder Of “Dido,” A Mexican Mafia “Dropout”; Sangra Gang Members Are Considered “Soldiers” of the Mexican Mafia	6
a. Gang Expert Richard Valdemar	6
b. Gang Expert Dan Rosenberg	7
2. Luis Maciel, A Mexican Mafia Gang Member, Accompanied By Sangra Gang Members, Scouts Anthony “Dido” Moreno’s Residence Hours Before Moreno’s Murder	8
a. Witness 15 – Dido’s Brother	8
b. Sangra Gang Member Victor Jimenez	11
c. Witnesses 8 and 9 – The Neighbors	11
3. Maciel Organizes The Hit Against Moreno With Sangra Gang Members; Appellant And Other Sangra Gang Members Meet And Prepare Shortly Before Carrying Out The Hit	12
a. Witness 14 - An El Monte Flores Gang Member	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
b. Witness 13 And Elizabeth Torres – The Sister And Mother Of Sangra Gang Member Anthony Torres	13
c. Witness 16 – A Sangra Gang Member	14
d. Telephone And Pager Records	15
e. Renee Chavez – The Girlfriend Of Sangra Gang Member Danny Logan	16
4. Appellant And Palma, Supported By Fellow Sangra Gang Members, Gun Down Moreno And His Family; The Sangra Gang Members Reconvene And Talk About the Murders	16
a. Witness 16	16
b. Witnesses 1, 2, 3, And 8 – The Neighbors	17
c. Telephone And Pager Records	19
5. Forensic Investigation	19
a. The Crime Scene	19
b. The Autopsies	20
c. Ballistics Evidence	21
d. Gang Evidence	23
6. Surveillance Of Sangra Gang Members Cements Their Connection And Roles	23
7. Sangra Gang Members Involved In The Murders Coordinate With Each Other After The Arrest Of Palma	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
B. Defense	25
1. Palma's Defense Case	25
2. Appellant's Defense Case	26
II. PENALTY PHASE	27
A. Prosecution's Evidence	27
B. Palma's Evidence	27
C. Appellant's Evidence	28
D. Prosecution's Rebuttal Evidence	29
ARGUMENT	30
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY LIMITED PRETRIAL DISCLOSURE OF THE NAMES OF CERTAIN WITNESSES	30
A. Trial Court Proceedings	30
1. September 29, 1995, In Camera Hearing And Related Proceedings	30
2. November 7, 1995, In Camera Hearing And Related Proceedings	33
3. March 18, 1996, In Camera Hearing And Related Proceedings	39
4. March 29, 1996, Hearing And Order	44
5. Additional Pretrial Proceedings	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
6. Proceedings During Trial Concerning Witness Scheduling	56
B. The Nondisclosure Order Was Proper	60
1. Withholding of Witness Names Until Trial	60
2. Interview Procedures	66
C. Any Error Was Harmless	71
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PERMITTED THE PROSECUTION TO PRESENT EVIDENCE IN CAMERA PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE SECTION 1054.7	72
A. The In Camera Hearings Were Proper	73
B. Any Error Was Harmless	76
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED PHOTOGRAPHIC GANG EVIDENCE	78
A. Trial Court Proceedings	78
B. Appellant's Statutory Claim Is Forfeited As To Nearly All Of The Challenged Exhibits; Appellant's Constitutional Claim Is Entirely Forfeited	85
C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Admitting The Photographs	87
D. Any Error Was Harmless	91
IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE REGARDING WITNESS INTIMIDATION	92

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
A. Trial Court Proceedings	92
B. The Evidence Was Relevant And Admissible	94
C. Appellant's Evidence Code Section 352 Objection Is Forfeited And Without Merit	99
D. The Trial Court Had No Sua Sponte Duty To Give A Limiting Instruction	100
E. Any Error Was Harmless	101
V. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED SHYROCK'S RECORDED STATEMENT THAT HE WANTED DIDO KILLED	102
A. Trial Court Proceedings	102
B. The Claim Is Waived, Or At Least Partially Forfeited	104
C. The Statement Was Properly Admitted Under Evidence Code Section 1230	105
1. Shyrock Was Unavailable	106
2. The Statement Was Against Shyrock's Penal Interest And Was Sufficiently Reliable	110
D. The Statement Was Properly Admitted Under The Federal Constitution	112
E. There Was No Error Because The Statement Was In Fact Non-Hearsay	114
F. Any Error Was Harmless	115

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
VI. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DECLINED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT WITNESS 16 WAS AN ACCOMPLICE AS A MATTER OF LAW	116
A. Trial Court Proceedings	117
B. There Was No Error	120
C. Any Error Was Harmless	123
VII. INSTRUCTION OF THE JURY WITH CALJIC NO. 2.11.5 DID NOT PREJUDICE APPELLANT	125
A. The Claim Is Forfeited	125
B. Any Error Was Harmless	126
VIII. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PERMITTED THE PROSECUTION TO PRESENT AN UNCHARGED THEORY OF CONSPIRACY LIABILITY	128
A. There Was No Error	128
B. Any Error Was Harmless	131
IX. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE LAW OF CONSPIRACY	132
A. The Claim Is Forfeited	132
B. There Was No Instructional Error	133
C. Any Error Was Harmless	138

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
X. THERE WAS NO PREJUDICIAL BREACH OF JUDICIAL DECORUM	139
A. Trial Court Proceedings	139
B. The Claim Is Forfeited	141
C. There Was No Error	142
D. Any Error Was Harmless	143
XI. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY REGARDING ITS DECLARED IMPASSE	144
A. Trial Court Proceedings	145
B. There Was No Abuse Of Discretion	149
1. The Trial Court Did Not Improperly Rely Solely On The Length Of Deliberations	150
2. The Trial Court Did Not Give An Improper <i>Allen</i> Instruction	151
C. Any Error Was Harmless	155
XII. THE TRIAL COURT PERMISSIBLY RESTRICTED THE SCOPE OF DEATH-QUALIFICATION VOIR DIRE	157
A. Trial Court Proceedings	157
B. There Was No Error	166
C. Any Error Was Harmless	172

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
XIII. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED THE PROSECUTION'S PENALTY-PHASE REBUTTAL EVIDENCE	173
A. Trial Court Proceedings	173
B. The Threat Evidence Was Properly Admitted In Rebuttal	175
C. Any Error Was Harmless	177
XIV. ANY ERROR IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 190.3, SUBDIVISION B, WAS HARMLESS	180
A. Trial Court Proceedings	180
B. Any Error Was Harmless	184
XV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY OMITTING A RE-READING OF GENERAL GUILT-PHASE INSTRUCTIONS AT THE PENALTY PHASE	186
A. Trial Court Proceedings	186
B. The Claim Is Waived	189
C. There Was No Error	190
D. Any Error Was Harmless	192
XVI. THE REVIEWING JUDGE WAS SUFFICIENTLY FAMILIAR WITH THE TRIAL RECORD TO RULE ON THE APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION OF THE VERDICT	194

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
A. Trial Court Proceedings	194
B. There Was No Error	199
C. Any Error Was Harmless	202
XVII. CALIFORNIA'S CAPITAL PUNISHMENT SYSTEM IS CONSTITUTIONAL	204
XVIII. THERE IS NO CUMULATIVE PREJUDICE IN THIS CASE	207
CONCLUSION	209

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alford v. United States</i> (1931) 282 U.S. 687 [51 S.Ct. 218, 75 L.Ed.2d 624]	63
<i>Allen v. United States</i> (1896) 164 U.S. 492 [17 S.Ct. 154, 41 L.Ed.2d 528]	152
<i>Alvarado v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1121	60-65, 71, 73, 74
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435]	204, 205
<i>Bank of Italy National Trust & Savings Ass'n v. Bentley</i> (1933) 217 Cal. 644	129
<i>Barber v. Page</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 719 [88 S.Ct. 1318, 20 L.Ed.2d 255]	110
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 [124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403]	204, 205
<i>California v. Green</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 149 [90 S.Ct.1930, 26 L.Ed.2d 489]	106
<i>Campbell v. Rice</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 408 F.3d 1166	143
<i>Carella v. California</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 263 [109 S.Ct. 2419, 105 L.Ed.2d 218]	130

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284 [93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 237]	90
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705]	Passim
<i>City of Alhambra v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 1118	74, 75
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 1 [90 S.Ct. 1999, 26 L.Ed.2d 387]	76
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36 [124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177]	112, 113
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 [127 S.Ct. 856, 166 L.Ed.2d 856]	204, 205
<i>Davey v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1897) 116 Cal. 325	114
<i>Early v. Packer</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 3 [123 S.Ct. 362, 154 L.Ed.2d 263]	155
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62 [112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385]	90, 101, 128, 138
<i>Garcia v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 63	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Hobbs v. Municipal Court</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 670	68
<i>In re Robert W.</i> (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 705	115
<i>In re Ross</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 184	176, 177
<i>Izazaga v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 356	70
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 116 [119 S.Ct. 1887, 144 L.Ed.2d 117]	113
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> (1988) 484 U.S. 231 [108 S.Ct. 546, 98 L.Ed.2d 568]	155
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 37 [116 S.Ct. 2013, 135 L.Ed.2d 361]	90
<i>Nacht & Lewis Architects, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 214	68
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1979) 448 U.S. 56 [100 S.Ct. 2531, 65 L.Ed.2d 597]	106, 113
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 39 [107 S.Ct. 989, 94 L.Ed.2d 40]	71
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1222	207

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Allison</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 879	203
<i>People v. Almond</i> (1965) 239 Cal.App.2d 46	200, 201
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	62, 73, 184
<i>People v. Andrews</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 200	133
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	120
<i>People v. Avalos</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 216	98, 100
<i>People v. Avena</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 394	177, 184
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 243	74, 75
<i>People v. Babbitt</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 660	191, 192
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044	184
<i>People v. Belmontes</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 744	129-131, 137
<i>People v. Bloom</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1194	179
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153	123, 169, 207

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762	175, 186
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381	153, 205
<i>People v. Brooks</i> (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 180	95
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512	91
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	101, 157, 180
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518	110, 112
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382	204
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833	94, 96, 98, 101
<i>People v. Burton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 843	179
<i>People v. Cain</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1	85, 127
<i>People v. Caradine</i> (1965) 235 Cal.App.2d 45	150, 151
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	133
<i>People v. Carrera</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 291	127

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166	192, 193, 205
<i>People v. Cash</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 703	167-173
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	206
<i>People v. Champion</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 879	85, 87, 90
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 583	167, 171
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41	85
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 950	176, 177
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 687	156
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566	71
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771	92
<i>People v. Cornwell</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 50	126
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618	127
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585	110

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926	207
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 815	175, 185, 202
<i>People v. Danielson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 691	167, 191
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 510	124
<i>People v. Dell</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 248	115
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468	133
<i>People v. Doherty</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 9	200
<i>People v. Duarte</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 603	106, 111, 112
<i>People v. Duran</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 282	114
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826	169
<i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983	88
<i>People v. Engelman</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 436	153, 155
<i>People v. Ezpinoza</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 806	200

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Fairbank</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1223	204
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903	101
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107	100, 207
<i>People v. Fauber</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 792	121, 122
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 174	134, 135
<i>People v. Fonseca</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 543	127
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 450	141, 143, 144
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894	123
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075	90
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 956	113
<i>People v. Gainer</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 835	152, 153, 155, 156
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 316	121, 123
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555	106, 111

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. George</i> (1980) 109 Cal.App.3d 814	153
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739	167
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	205
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1	85, 132, 142
<i>People v. Greenberger</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 298	112, 113
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	184
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116	132
<i>People v. Guiuan</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 558	120, 133
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1576	94
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083	116
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 143	88
<i>People v. Hannon</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 588	94
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1269	192, 193

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Hefner</i> (1981) 127 Cal.App.3d 88	144
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1040	87, 88, 100
<i>People v. Herrera</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 46	114
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	207
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 96	189, 190
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	204
<i>People v. Hoover</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 875	120
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164	157
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900	204
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1084	204, 205
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 72	73, 184
<i>People v. Kaurish</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 648	86, 105
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 931	175

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495	135
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100	89, 99, 100, 115
<i>People v. Lawley</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 102	106, 111, 127
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 334	123
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 214	199, 200
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	206
<i>People v. Lewis and Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	71, 184
<i>People v. Liu</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1119	121
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 223	66
<i>People v. Malone</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 1	94, 127, 175
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 673	177, 205
<i>People v. Mason</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 909	171, 185
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342	205

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	168
<i>People v. Mendibles</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1277	114
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1114	120, 123
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 686	204
<i>People v. Michaels</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 486	205
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612	175
<i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 408	203
<i>People v. Mitcham</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1027	104, 176, 177
<i>People v. Monterroso</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 743	205
<i>People v. Mooc</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1216	73
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	189, 190
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1105	153-155
<i>People v. Morisson</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698	205

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Newman</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 413	88
<i>People v. Noguera</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 599	92
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 1355	94-96, 98
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	73
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428	86, 90, 105
<i>People v. Pinholster</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 865	177, 184, 186
<i>People v. Pitts</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 606	67, 68
<i>People v. Pompa-Ortiz</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 519	76
<i>People v. Prettyman</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 248	121, 122, 135, 136
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	126, 127, 149, 151, 155, 207
<i>People v. Pride</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 195	149
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	135, 205-207
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Proctor</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 499	155
<i>People v. Pulido</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 713	129, 130
<i>People v. Raley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870	175
<i>People v. Riley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870	86, 105
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 21	184
<i>People v. Rodgers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	190, 192, 206
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	89, 129, 130, 137
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730	121
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1	96
<i>People v. Rodriquez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730	175, 185
<i>People v. Roldan</i> (2005) 25 Cal.4th 646	169
<i>People v. Rudd</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 620	86, 105
<i>People v. Russo</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1124	135, 137

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 1	142
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1435	94, 96
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 471	104
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475	167, 172, 190
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 155	87
<i>People v. Santamaria</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 903	136
<i>People v. Santos</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 169	104
<i>People v. Sapp</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 240	204
<i>People v. Sheldon</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 935	126, 127
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 25 Cal.4th 334	206
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	190
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	205-207
<i>People v. Solis</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 264	122

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Steele</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230	191, 192
<i>People v. Stitely</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 514	167
<i>People v. Stowell</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1107	151
<i>People v. Sturm</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1218	141, 142
<i>People v. Sully</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1195	121, 126, 127
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1155	206
<i>People v. Vargas</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 506	137
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264	168
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690	66, 88
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186	120, 205
<i>People v. Warren</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 471	94
<i>People v. Wash</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 215	149, 151
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	Passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701	204
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522	191
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1268	127
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	99, 121, 122, 126
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 271	113
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 367	177, 179, 184
<i>People v. Yeats</i> (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 983	95, 97, 98
<i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082	71, 76, 167, 169-171
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 [122 S.Ct.2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556]	204, 205
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 44 [107 S.Ct. 2704, 97 L.Ed.2d 37]	90
<i>Roland v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 154	68
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 510 [99 S.Ct. 2450, 61 L.Ed.2d 39]	130

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<p><i>Smith v. Illinois</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 129 [88 S.Ct. 748, 19 L.Ed.2d 956]</p>	63
<p><i>State v. Papa</i> (1911) 32 R.I. 453 80 A. 12</p>	67
<p><i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967 [114 S.Ct. 2630, 129 L.Ed.2d 750]</p>	204
<p><i>Tumey v. State of Ohio</i> (1927) 273 U.S. 510 [47 S.Ct. 437, 71 L.Ed. 749]</p>	144
<p><i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> (2007) ___ U.S. ___ [127 S.Ct. 2218, 167 L.Ed.2d 1014]</p>	166
<p><i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412 [105 S.Ct. 844, 83 L.Ed.2d 841]</p>	167
<p><i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1957) 155 Cal.App.2d 134</p>	67
<p><i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 470 [93 S.Ct. 2208, 2212, 37 L.Ed.2d 82]</p>	70, 71
<p><i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 545</p>	71
<p><i>Williams v. Florida</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 78 [90 S.Ct. 1893, 26 L.Ed.2d 446]</p>	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Constitutional Provision	
Cal. Const., art. I, § 16	167
Statutes	
Evid. Code, § 1230	103, 105, 106, 110, 113
Evid. Code, § 210	98
Evid. Code, § 240	106
Evid. Code, § 352	Passim
Evid. Code, § 353	85, 96, 98, 101, 104
Evid. Code, § 355	100
Evid. Code, § 780	94, 98
Pen. Code, § 186	3
Pen. Code, § 187	3
Pen. Code, § 190.2	3
Pen. Code, § 190.3	Passim
Pen. Code, § 190.4	199
Pen. Code, § 1054	67, 71
Pen. Code, § 1054.1	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Pen. Code, § 1054.10	67
Pen. Code, § 1054.2	67
Pen. Code, § 1054.3	67
Pen. Code, § 1054.4	67
Pen. Code, § 1054.5	67
Pen. Code, § 1054.6	67
Pen. Code, § 1054.7	Passim
Pen. Code, § 1054.8	67
Pen. Code, § 1054.9	67
Pen. Code, § 1111	120
Pen. Code, § 1118.1	122
Pen. Code, § 1140	149
Pen. Code, § 1239	5
Pen. Code, § 12022	3
Pen. Code, § 12022.5	3
 Other Authorities	
CALJIC No. 1.00	91, 189

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
CALJIC No. 1.01	193
CALJIC No. 1.02	186, 193
CALJIC No. 1.03	193
CALJIC No. 2.11.5	125-128
CALJIC No. 2.13	126
CALJIC No. 2.20	126, 186, 189
CALJIC No. 2.21.1	126
CALJIC No. 2.22	126
CALJIC No. 2.23	126
CALJIC No. 2.27	126, 186, 189
CALJIC No. 2.60	186, 189, 193
CALJIC No. 3.10	118, 120
CALJIC No. 3.11	118
CALJIC No. 3.12	118
CALJIC No. 3.13	118
CALJIC No. 3.14	118
CALJIC No. 3.18	118
CALJIC No. 3.19	119
CALJIC No. 6.10.5	135

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
CALJIC No. 6.11	134
CALJIC No. 6.12	134
CALJIC No. 6.14	134
CALJIC No. 6.15	134
CALJIC No. 6.17	134
CALJIC No. 6.18	134
CALJIC No. 6.19	134
CALJIC No. 6.22	134, 136
CALJIC No. 6.24	134
CALJIC No. 8.10	193
CALJIC No. 8.11	193
CALJIC No. 8.20	193
CALJIC No. 8.30	193
CALJIC No. 8.31	193
CALJIC No. 8.71	193
CALJIC No. 8.74	193
CALJIC No. 8.84	189
CALJIC No. 8.84.1	186, 191, 192
CALJIC No. 8.85	Passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
CALJIC No. 8.86	187
CALJIC No. 8.87	180, 183, 187
CALJIC No. 8.88	189, 205, 206
CALJIC No. 9.02	189
CALJIC No. 9.20	189
CALJIC No. 17.41	156
1 Witkin, Cal. Evidence (4th ed. 2000) Hearsay, § 146, p. 857	110
